appreciation/depreciation of that currency against Uzbekistan Soum to the profit and loss of the Group.

As required by the CBU’s “Rules on maintaining open currency position”, the Group calculates its open
currency position at the end of each business day separately for each type of foreign currency. Open
currency position is a foreign currency position, under which the Group’s monetary assets in foreign
currency do not coincide with its monetary liabilities in foreign currency. As per the CBU’s Rules, open
currency position for every type of foreign currency at the end of each business day should not exceed 10
percent of the Group’s regulatory capital; and the cumulative effect of open currency positions at the end
of each business day should not exceed 20 percent of the Group’s regulatory capital.

47

Joint Stock Commercial Bank “Uzbek Industrial and Construction Bank’
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements -  31 December 2015

30 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the
respective Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

2015 2014
Impact on Impact on

profit or loss, profit or loss,
In thousands of Uzbekistan, Soums aftertax after tax

US Dollars strengthening by 16% (2015: 10%) 15,468,974 41,518,859
US Dollars weakening by 16% (2015:10%) (2,475,036) (41,518,859)
Euro strengthening by2.9% (2015:1.5%) 125,297 534,003
Euro weakening by 2.9% (2015:1.5%) (125,297) (534,003)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the Group. Impact on equity would be the same as impact on profit or loss before
tax.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could